From the Director, Department of Administrative Services, requesting the continued extension of Mr. Michael Bonk's Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification (TAHC) to the position of Director of the Office for Persons with Disabilities from April 22, 2021 through July 21, 2021, or until the position is filled, by recommending adoption of the following:

## **A RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, Chapter 17.085 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances requires that an extension of Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification (TAHC) beyond 180 days be approved by the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors (County Board); and

WHEREAS, in January 2021, the County Board approved the request by the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) for continuation of Mr. Michael Bonk's TAHC to the position of Director, Office for Persons with Disabilities (OPD), beginning January 23, 2021, through April 21, 2021; and

WHEREAS, DAS requests continuation of Mr. Bonk's TAHC to the position of Director, OPD, beginning April 22, 2021, through July 21, 2021, or until the position is filled; and

WHEREAS, the request is being made to maintain consistent leadership during the Coronavirus Disease pandemic until the Director position has been filled, because this position is responsible for county-wide Americans with Disabilities Act coordination, and management of Will-O-Way programs for persons with disabilities through pandemic restrictions; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Personnel, at its meeting of April 6, 2021, recommended adoption of File No. 21-341 (vote 5-0); now, therefore,

 BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the continued extension of Mr. Michael Bonk's Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification to the position of Director, Office for Persons with Disabilities, Department of Administrative Services, beginning April 22, 2021, through July 21, 2021, or until the position is filled.

srb

04/06/2021

S:\Committees\2021\Apr\PER\Resolutions\21-341 Bonk TAHC.docx